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RURAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS IN CHHATTISGARH


2509.  SHRI SANTOSH PANDEY:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the funds allocated for development of rural areas in Chhattisgarh during each of the last three years and the names of works on which the fund has been spent; and

(b) the funds allocated and utilised from the year 2019 till date in Chhattisgarh, particularly in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a) & (b) The Ministry of Rural Development (MoRD) is implementing Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi NREGS), Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana –

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM), Deen Dayal Upadhayay – Gramin Kaushalya

Yojana (DDU-GKY), Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana – Gramin (PMAY-G), Pradhan Mantri Gram

Sadak Yojana (PMGSY), National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP), Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) and Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana(SAGY) to bring about overall improvement in the quality of life of the people in rural areas, strengthening of livelihood opportunities, promoting self-employment, skilling of rural youths, infrastructure development, provision of social assistance and other basic amenities.

The details of allocation/ utilization/ expenditure incurred under difference schemes of MoRD to Chhattishgarh and the districts of Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham for the financia years 2018-19, 2019-

20 and 2020-21 are at Annexure. However, DDU-GKY and RSETI Schemes are demand driven schemes and funds are allocated to States as per demands against approved Action Plans. No district/region-wise allocation of funds is made under both the schemes. Similarly, Mahatma Gandhi NREGS is also a demand driven scheme and no separate allocation to the State/district is made.

Under the Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana framework, the development of Gram Panchayats is envisaged through convergence and implementation of existing Government Schemes and Programmes under the administrative control of respective Ministries without allocating additional funds. Under NSAP funds are allocated to States but no district wise allocation is made. Under SPMRM, funds are being released to the States/ UTs based on fulfillment of certain conditions mentioned in the Mission guidelines. Under SPMRM in Rajnandgoan district of Chhattishgarh, one Tribal cluster Murmunda has been indentified and in Kabirdham district, two Non-Tribal clusters namely, Birkona and Kunda have been identified. Under DAY-NRLM, funds are released to the States and not to the districts which is done by the State. Under PMGSY, funds are released to the State as a whole as per annual allocation depending upon the absorption capacity of the State and does not release funds to the district directly.

******


Annexure


Annexure referred in statement in reply to part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Question No. 2509 due for answer on 09.03.2021 regarding the funds allocated and expenditure incurred under the Scheme of Department of Rural Development during financial year 2018-19 to 2020-21.


1. Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi

NREGS)


The details of fund released by Central Government to State of Chhattisgarh, expenditure incurred and works completed in Chhattisgarh under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS during the last three years are as under:

    (Rs. In crore)

Financial Year Central release Expenditure*

2017-18
2898.85

3312.02

2018-19
2894.76

3054.18

2019-20
2640.32

3011.21

*Including State share

The works on which, the fund has been spent under the MGNREGA are: Public works relating to natural resources management, community assets or individual assets for vulnerable sections, common infrastructure including for NRLM compliant Self Help Groups and Rural Infrastructure.


Central Government does not release funds directly to the Districts under MGNREGA. However, the details of the expenditure in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham(Kawardham) districts of Chhattisgarh under MGNREGA is given below:-

Rs. in Crore

Financial Year Rajnandgaon Kabirdham(Kawardham)

2019-20 314.42 154.24

2021-21 316.84 173.35


2. Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM)


The funds allocated and utilized under NRLM to Chhattisgarh

 (Rs.in Crore)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund

Allocated

Fund Utilized Fund

Allocated

Fund Utilized Fund

Allocated

Fund Utilized

78.25 149.20 108.01 201.99 121.81 143.46

(upto 31.01.2021)


Fund Allocated and utilized in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts

(Rs.in crore)

District Name

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund

Allocated

Fund

Utilized

Fund

Allocated

Fund

Utilized

Fund

Allocated

Fund

Utilized

Rajnandgaon 16.68 20.17 29.15 25.85 20.35 18.15

Kabirdham 2.78 2.96 9.30 8.19 6.29 6.24


Deen Dayal Upadhayay – Gramin Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY)


There is no allocation of funds district-wise/resion-wise under the both the scheme. However, the fund allocated and utilized in Chhattisgarh is given below:-

(Rs. in Crore)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund Release

by centre

Fund Utilized by

State

Fund

Release by

centre

Fund Utilized

by State

Fund

Release by

centre

Fund Utilized by

State

0.00* 75.55 139.13 121.47 0.60 35.18

*No demand raised by the State during the year.


Fund utilized in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts


Rs. in Crore

Fund Utilization Details

S.No Period         Particulars Rajnandgaon Kabirdham

1 2019 till date Programme Cost 16.37 4.01


Rural Self Employment Training Institute (RSETI)


The fund allocated and utilized in Chhattisgarh.

(Rs. in Crore)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund Release

by centre

Fund Utilized by

State

Fund

Release by

centre

Fund Utilized

by State

Fund

Release by

centre

Fund Utilized by

State

4.67 1.94 0.00* 3.41 1.47 0.25

*No demand raised by the State during the year.


Fund Allocated and utilized in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts


(Rs. In Crores)


District Rajnandgaon Kabirdham

 Year

 Fund

Allocated

(RSETIs)

 Fund

Realised by

GoI


Utilizatio

n

 Fund

Allocated

(RSETIs)

 Fund

Realised

by GoI


Utilization

 2018-19


26.51


26.51


14.22


9.68


9.68


-

 2019-20


26.51


-


19.48


9.98


-


24.98

 2020-21 till

Feb


-


(0.16)


-     -


(0.32)


-

 Total


53.02


26.36


33.70


19.66


9.36


24.98


3. Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin(PMAY-G)


Fund Allocated and utilized in Chhattisgarh

(Rs. In Crores)

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund

Allocated/Release

Fund Utilized Fund

Allocated/Release

Fund Utilized Fund

Allocated/Release

Fund Utilized

2636.95 3880.83 562.55


989.81 307.12 954.58

 Source: Funds Utilized: B3 report for FY 2018-19 & B5 report for FY 2019-20 & 2020-21


Fund Allocated and utilized in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham districts

(Rs. In Crores)

District Name

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Fund

Allocated

Fund Utilized Fund

Allocated

Fund Utilized Fund

Allocated

Fund Utilized

Rajnandgaon 278.22 248.50 104.00 45.70 91.00 51.27

Kabirdham 162.50 158.91 84.50 31.96 58.50 50.39

Source: B1 and B3 report of Awaassoft


4. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY):


The details of funds released for development of rural roads under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana

(PMGSY) in the State of Chhattisgarh during the last three years is as under:-


Rs. in Crores


The Ministry releases PMGSY fund to State Governments as a whole. It does not release funds to

Districts/Panchayats directly. However, the details of funds spent in Rajnandgaon and Kabirdham

districts    under Rajnandgaon  Parliamentary Constituency for     PMGSY related works are as under

under :-

                                              Rs. in Crores

Financial Year

 Expenditure in Rajnandgaon

district


 Expenditure in Kabirdham district


2018-19 165.61 4.62

2019-20 79.98 37.21

2020-21 0.00 0.00


Financial Year
Release


Expenditure (including State Share)


2018-19 664.39 1512.94

2019-20
1614.60


1159.70

2020-21 924.47 1253.57


5. National Social Assistant Programme(NSAP)


The funds are released to State/UT -wise under NSAP. The district-wise fund is not allocated. The fund allocated and utilized in Chhattisgarh.

(Rs.in Crore)

Financial Year Fund allocated Fund utilized (as reported by the State)

2018-19 272.82  272.82

2019-20 289.86 289.86

2020-21 240.94 184.77

(up to December, 2020)


6. Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM)


Year wise fund allocated to Chhattisgarh.

(Rs. in Crore)

Central share of fund released to Chhattisgarh under SPMRM in last three years under SPMRM

SL No State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Chhattisgarh 0.00 27.00 36.00


 (Rs. in Crore)

Status of Central share of fund released to Kabirdham and Rajnandgaon

SL

No

Name of the

Cluster

Name of the

District
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

1 Birkona Kabirdham 0.00 5.40 0.00

2 Kunda Kabirdham 0.00 0.00 3.60

3 Murmunda Rajnandgaon 0.00 0.00 1.80


The works on which, the fund has been spent under the SPMRM are: Access to village streets with drains, Citizens service centres, Digital Literacy, Education, Employment generation and SHG formation, Piped water supply, Solid and liquid waste management, Sports infrastructure, Village street lights and electrification etc.


The funds are released to state as a whole as per the annual allocation and depending upon the absorption capacity of state. Further utilization of funds are made by the state government depending upon the various stages of road works sanctioned and under progress.


*******

